
Dominant Flex 

手術用吸引ポンプ

JA

 取扱説明書
警告と安全の手引 

�警告 
は、回避されない場合死亡事故や深刻な怪我を招く恐れのある、潜
在的に危険な状況を示します。

�注意�
は、回避しなければ軽度または中程度の怪我になりかねない危険
な状況を示します。

�安全に関連するヒント�
は、本製品の安全使用に関する役立つ情報を示します。

Dominant Flexは、この取扱説明書に記載された用途以外での使用は認
められていません。Medelaがシステムの安全な動作を保証できるの
は、Medela純正の付属品（排液システム、チューブ、フィルターなど　－「
付属品概要」の章をご覧ください）と組み合わせてDominant Flexを使用
した場合のみです。

重要情報
•� �本製品を使用する前に、本警告と安全の手引をご一読願います。操作
前に、関連する情報シグナルとトラブルシューティングの指示について
もよく理解してください（「設置」と「トラブルシューティング」の章を
参照）�
。本取扱説明書は、参照のために製品と一緒に保管してください。
•� �この取扱説明書は、製品使用に関する一般的なガイドです。医療上の
問題は医師が対処する必要があります。適切な外科的処置および手技
に従った使用は、医師の責任となります。各医師が、ご自身の知識と経
験をもとに治療が適切かどうか評価する必要があります。Medela
は、Dominant Flexが取扱説明書に沿って使用されなかった場合の安全
性、信頼性、性能に対する影響についての責任は負いかねます。
•� �適切な外科的処置および手技に従った使用は、医師の責任となりま
す。各医師が、ご自身の知識と経験をもとに治療が適切かどうか評価
する必要があります。
•� �本製品に関連して重大なインシデントが発生した場合は、必ず�Medela 

AG�および関連する管轄当局に報告してください。

警告

 警告:潜在的なクロスコンタミネーションまたは生物学的危険への
曝露のリスクを低減するため

•� �ご使用のたびに、吸引された分泌物に接触した部品を再生の指示に従
って洗浄、消毒、滅菌あるいは廃棄する必要があります。
•� �本製品に付属の接続チューブを吸引エリアに直接接触させないでくだ
さい。滅菌済み吸引カテーテルを必ず使用してください（感染の危険
性があるため）。

警告:誤った使用による潜在的な怪我のリスクを低減するため
•� �吸引手順ならびに吸引器の使用について十分なトレーニングを受けた
医療従事者によってのみ使用してください。
•� �Dominant Flexを使用する前に、適応用途をご確認いただき、リスクファ
クターならびに禁忌事項を考慮してください。本取扱説明書に記載さ
れている説明を読まなかったり、あるいはその指示に従わなかったり
した場合、深刻あるいは致命的な怪我を患者に負わせる可能性があり
ます。
•� �特殊な付属品を使用しない限り、胸腔ドレナージなどに必要な低吸引
圧設定には適していません。�
•� �屋外使用あるいは搬送用途は承認されません。

 警告:セットアップまたは操作中の潜在的な怪我のリスクを低減す
るため

•� �本製品の改造は許可されません。
•� �本製品を受動ドレナージ管に接続しないでください。
•� �Dominant Flexは下の「付属品概要」に記載するアクセサリとの組み合
わせで検証されています。正しく安全に使用するために、Dominant Flex
はこれらの付属品とのみご使用ください。詳細情報は、各付属品の説
明書に記載されています。

 警告:他の機器との干渉による潜在的な怪我のリスクを低減する
ため

•� �Dominant Flexを他の装置の隣で、または他の装置に積み重ねて使用し
ないでください。Dominant Flexを他の装置の隣で、または積み重ねて
使用する必要がある場合、Dominant Flexが使用される構成で正常に動
作することを確認しながら使用してください。
•� �本製品の製造元が提供する以外の付属品やケーブルを使用すると、電
磁放射が増加したり、本吸引ポンプの電磁環境耐性が低下し、不適切
な動作を引き起こす可能性があります。
•� �携帯型RF通信機器（アンテナケーブルや外部アンテナなどの周辺機器
を含む）は、製造元が指定するケーブル（電源ケーブル、フットスイッチ、
トロリー）を含むDominant Flexポンプのどの部分からも30 cm以上離し
て使用してください。これが守られない場合、本製品の性能が低下する
可能性があります。

 警告:感電の可能性、または熱、火災、爆発への暴露のリスクを低
減するため 

•� �感電の危険を回避するために、本製品は保護アース付き電源コンセン
トに接続してください。
•� �爆発の危険があるもの、可燃性あるいは腐食性液体に対し本製品を使
用しないでください。
•� �本製品を再生する前に、電源プラグを電源コンセントから抜いてくださ
い。
•� �ヒューズを交換する前に、電源プラグを電源から抜いてください。
•� �Dominant FlexはAC電源で使用する吸引ポンプです。吸引ポンプを電源
に接続する前に、ご使用の地域の電源が仕様プレートの定格電力に準
拠していることを確認してください。

注意

 注意:潜在的なクロスコンタミネーションまたは生物学的危険への
曝露のリスクを低減するため

•� �開封する前に、製品の滅菌包装に損傷がないか目視点検してください。
•� �包装が破損している製品は使用しないでください。
•� �再利用可能な製品は非滅菌状態で出荷されるため、初回使用前および
使用後は毎回、「一般的な再生ガイドライン」の章に従って再生する必
要があります。
•� �製品を再生するときは、必ず個人用保護具�(PPE) を着用してください。
地域のガイドラインと規制に従って、使い捨て手袋やその他の�PPE�を着
用してください。
•� �水道水�(≤ 40 °C, ≤ 104 °F) による使用場所での処理。これに違反すると、
残留物が固着し、消毒が阻害される可能性があります。

注意:誤った使用による潜在的な怪我のリスクを低減するため
•� �間違った使用は患者の痛みや怪我を引き起こすことがあります。
•� �医師の指示と施設ガイドラインに従って、患者を定期的に監視するよう
にしてください。感染または合併症の明らかな徴候または症状（熱、痛
み、発赤、体温上昇、腫れ、化膿性分泌物など）が見られた場合は、すぐ
にご対応願います。観察や監視を疎かにすると、患者を危険な状態にす
ることがあります。Dominant Flexの稼動状態を頻繁にご確認ください。
•� �Dominant Flexを創傷ドレナージに使用する場合、専門家の指示に従い、
また傷を悪化させないように陰圧を設定してください。

 注意:セットアップまたは操作中の潜在的な怪我のリスクを低減す
るため

•� �ラック型の場合、製品の過熱を防ぐために筐体から最低でも5 cmの距
離を取る必要があります。

 注意:他の機器との干渉による潜在的な怪我のリスクを低減するた
め

•� �ワイヤレスホームネットワークデバイス、携帯電話、コードレス電話など
のワイヤレス通信機器、ならびにそれらのベースステーション、トランシ
ーバーはDominant Flexポンプに影響を与えるため、製品（吸引ポンプ、
電源ケーブル、フットスイッチ、トロリー）から少なくとも30 cm以上の距
離を置く必要があります。

 注意:感電の可能性、または熱、火災、爆発への暴露のリスクを低
減するため

•� �本体の過熱を防ぐために、操作中は本体下部の排気口をふさがないよ
うにしてください。

�安全に関するヒント
•� �安全試験のため、本製品を使用する期間中、吸引ポンプをサービスマニ
ュアルに従ってサービスおよび修理する必要があります。
•� �心臓除細動器による放電の影響からDominant Flexを保護するために、
適切なケーブルを使用する必要があります。
•� �電源から外すときは、電源プラグを固定電源コンセントから確実に抜い
てください。
•� �サードパーティのインターフェース機器（カニューレ、カテーテルなど）
は、ポンプの性能に影響を与えることなく取り付けられる必要がありま
す。�
•� ��使用前に吸引ポンプの適切な性能を確認してください。使用の準備のセ
クションを参照してください。
•� ��液体と、主電源プラグの末端部や機器の電源ポートとが接触しないよう
にしてください。

安全の手引 
•� ��Dominant Flexと併用する機器の取扱説明書で、特定の使用上の禁忌に
ついてご確認ください。�
•� �すべての操作において適切な手袋を着用してください。
•� �Dominant Flexは、EMCに従って特別な安全上の注意を要する医療機器
です。「技術文書」の章のEMC情報に従って、設置及び操作を行う必要
があります。
•� �Dominant Flexは磁気共鳴装置（MR）に対して安全ではありません。磁
気共鳴装置(MR)環境下で本製品を使用しないでください。
•� �オーバーフローが発生した場合、ご施設内の技術サービス部門へ直ちに
連絡し、サービスマニュアルに記載されている措置を実行してくださ
い。
•� �以下の場合には、本製品は使用せずに、Medela�カスタマーサービスに
よる修理が必要となります。
� –��電源コードやプラグが破損している場合
� –��製品が適切に機能していない場合
� –��製品に破損がある場合
� –��製品に明らかな安全上の欠陥がある場合。
•� �電源コードは高温の場所に放置しないでください。
•� �電源プラグは水分に接触させないでください。
•� �電源プラグを固定電源コンセントから抜くときは、絶対に電源コードを
引っ張らないでください。
•� �製品のスイッチをオンにした状態で製品を放置しないでください。
•� �使用時、ポンプは直立に立ててください。
•� �高温の室内や非常に疲れているとき、もしくは爆発の危険のある環境下
では本製品を使用しないでください。
•� �本製品を水や液体内に浸漬させないでください。
•� �単回使用の滅菌製品を使用する際、再生による使用は意図されていな
いことに注意してください。再生すると、機械、化学および/または生物
学的特性が失われることがあります。再利用により、交差感染を引き起
こす可能性があります。
•� �製品の操作でお困りの場合は、Medelaカスタマーサービス担当者まで
ご連絡ください。
•�  Medelaの吸引装置は、体液の吸引にのみ使用してください。Medelaの
吸引装置を体液の投与に使用しないでください。

この取扱説明書はいつでも参照できるように保管して下さい。
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2. 2.1  Connect the foot vacuum 
regulator: the silver adapter 
must be fully seated in the 
Safety Set of the suction 
pump. 

2.2 Attach tubing to top of 
metal adapter.

4. 4.1 Switch on pump, turn to 
max. vacuum, clamp tubing 
from suction cup and fully 
depress the vacuum  
regulator (forward and 
down, using ball of foot).

4.2 Compare maximum  
vacuum according to  
specification (on left).	  

8  Vacuum Assisted Delivery setup
CAUTIONS
The Dominant Flex is to be set up in such a way, that a separation from the mains 
supply can be easily managed.

1. Set up pump and accessories according to chapter 6.

3a 3.1 Attach tubing from suction 
cup to patient connection 
on the lid of the liner.

3b 3.1 Attach tubing from suction 
cup to patient connector 
on suction jar of the reus-
able collection system.

or

5. 5.1  If OK, release vacuum by 
returning foot vacuum  
regulator to resting «zero 
pressure» state (rear and 
down using heel of foot).

5.2 The pump is now ready 
for use.

	  

 + 2000 m  – 72 kPa 
   – 540 mmHg
  + 1000 m  – 84 kPa  
   – 630 mmHg
  + 500 m  – 89 kPa 
   – 668 mmHg
  0 m  – 95 kPa 
   – 713 mmHg

Altitude 
above 
sea level:

Specifications:

Max. Vacuum:
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吸引分娩のセットアップ 

注記
•� �Dominant Flexは、電源からの距離を容易に変更できるように設置してく
ださい。

b）Medela VADカップか
らのチューブを、リユー
ザブル排液回収システ
ムの吸引容器の患者用
接続部に取り付けま
す。

4.1  本体のスイッチを入れ、吸引圧を最大に設定
し、Medela VADカップ側のチューブを固定し、真
空レギュレーターを完全に押し下げます（つま先を
使用して前に倒します）。

4.2  最大吸引圧の値と仕様を比較します（上の表を参
照）。

5.1  問題がなければ、フット真空レギュレーターを「ゼ
ロ吸引圧または大気圧」状態に戻し（かかとで後
部を押し下げます）、吸引を解除します。

5.2 ポンプを使用する準備ができました。

1.    「使用前の準備」に従
って本体と付属品をセ
ットアップします。

2.1  フット真空レギュレータ
ーを接続します。銀色
のアダプターを吸引ポ
ンプのセーフティーセッ
トに完全に取り付ける
必要があります。

2.2  メタルアダプターの上
部にチューブを取り付
けます。

3.1  a）Medela VAD�カップ
からのチューブをディス
ポーザブルコレクション
ライナーの蓋の患者接
続部に接続するか、ま
たは

トラブルシューティング 

不十分な吸引圧
以下を確認してください:
•� �真空レギュレーターが正しくセットされていること。
•� �チューブに欠陥がなく、壊れていないこと。必要に応じて、交換してくだ
さい。
•� �すべての接続がしっかり固定されていること。
•� �オーバーフロー防止が非アクティブ/オープンになっている。オーバーフ
ロー防止が作動になっている場合は、「設置」と「セーフティセットの組
立」の章に示すように無効にします。
•� �吸引容器/蓋にひび割れ、傷がついた部分、変色がないこと。�
必要に応じて、交換してください。
•� �ディスポーザブルシステムにひび割れ、傷がついた部分、変色がないこ
と。�
必要に応じて、交換してください。
•� �フィルターに目詰まりがないこと。フィルターが詰まっていないかテス
トするには、フィルターに付属の取扱説明書を参照してください。

問題が解決しない場合は、社内の技術部門に連絡してください。

LEDが点灯しない。
Dominant Flexが電源に接続されていないか、またはヒューズを�
交換する必要があります。

黄色のLEDインジケータが点灯する
軽微な場合:黄色のLEDインジケータが点灯しているが、本体の電源のオ
ンオフを切り替えることができる。
•� �次の機会に、ご施設の技術部門、または承認を受けたサービスセンタ
ーに連絡してください。

大規模な場合:黄色のLEDインジケータが点灯しており、本体の電源のオ
ンオフの切り替えができない。
•� �ご施設の技術部門、または承認を受けたサービスセンターに連絡し、
修理またはメンテナンスを依頼してください。

モーターが動かない
以下を確認してください:
•� �Dominant Flexの電源スイッチがオンになっていること。スタンバイLED
が点灯しているはずです。
•� �電源プラグがコンセントと本体の電源ソケットに正しく差し込まれてい
ること。
•� �Dominant Flex後部のヒューズが切れていないこと。故障したヒューズの
交換については、「故障したヒューズの交換」の章を参照してくださ
い。

問題が解決しない場合は、社内の技術部門に連絡してください。

吸引ポンプの種類と主要部分

ラック型

ハンドル（
クランプホ
ルダー2個
取付可能）

携帯型

可動型

真空計

真空レギュレーター
オン/オフボタン

セーフティーセット
流量変更ボタン

標準レール

トローリー（オプション）

フットオン/オフスイッチ
（トロリー）

すべてのキャスターは
ブレーキ付きです

操作部分とイ
ンジケーター

本体後部 ケーブルホルダ
ー（オプション
のトロリーに付
属）

フットスイッチ
用ポート

ヒューズ

機器用電源ソケット

等電位導体

流量60 l/分
流量50 l/分
流量40 l/分

オン/オフボタン

緑色で点灯:ポンプがオンです
黄色で点灯:ポンプがエラーです。「トラブルシューティング」の章を
参照してください。
白色で点灯:ポンプが稼動中です

作動:

無効:�
（すぐに使用

可能）

オーバーフロ
ー防止機構

チューブポート
クランプ付き蓋

セーフティーセット

容器、0.25 l

概要 
はじめに
Dominant Flex（ドミナントフレックス）は、多くの吸引ニーズに対応する最
高の吸引性能を提供する高品質の吸引ポンプです。Dominant Flexでは3
種類の流量設定を選択することが可能であり、医師の必要に応じて流量
を設定することができます。Basicは操作や再生が容易にでき、セーフティ
ー機能も備えているため、最適な操作を約束します。Medelaの豊富な付
属品と組み合わせることで、多くの医療用途に合わせてポンプを構成する
ことができます。�

用途/目的
Dominant Flexの用途は0�～�95 kPaの範囲で一定の吸引圧を作り出すこと
です。

使用できる適応症
Dominant Flex吸引ポンプは、一般手術、脂肪吸引、内視鏡検査、心外膜
切除、鼻咽頭吸引、神経外科手術、OPCAB、吸引アシストによる帝王切
開/分娩、創傷ドレナージなど、病院、クリニック、医師の診療環境で真空
を必要とするすべての用途に適しています。

禁忌
Dominant Flex吸引ポンプには既知の禁忌はありません。

対象ユーザー
Dominant Flexは、吸引手順に精通した医療従事者および再生に専属のス
タッフのみが操作してください。スタッフは聴覚および視覚障害がないも
のとします。

使用対象の患者
Dominant Flexは、取扱説明書に記載された症状を示す患者への使用のみ
を意図しています。

望ましくない副作用
Dominant Flex吸引ポンプに関連する既知の望ましくない副作用はありま
せん。

概要 
吸引圧の定義
医療用吸引機器の用途では、吸引圧は通常、絶対圧と大気圧の差分（絶
対値）またはキロパスカル�(kPa) で示されるマイナスの値です。本書にお
いて、例えば、–10 kPaの表示は常に、大気圧（EN ISO 10079:1999の用語
及び定義による）を下回る吸引圧範囲�(kPa) を指しています。

設置 
1 初回納品内容の確認
Dominant Flexの納品内容を確認し、欠品の有無や製品の全体的な状態を
ご確認ください。

Dominant Flex 
携帯型

 071.0002
 101046575*
 101046576* 

* グローバルアカ
ウントのみ

Dominant Flex 
ラック型

�071.0003

電源コード、六
角レンチ

��サービスマ
ニュアルを
ご覧くださ
い

再利用可能容器�
0.25 L

�077.0125

シリコンチューブ�
ø�7x12�mm、カッ
プリングピース�2�
個付き

��077.0922

	  

	  

Dominant Flex

Surgical Suction Pump

EN

 INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

 WARNINGS 

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result  

in death or serious injury.

 CAUTIONS  

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result  

in minor or moderate injury.

 Safety related tip  

Indicating useful information about the safe use of the device.

The Dominant Flex is approved exclusively for the use as described in these instructions 

for use. Medela can only guarantee the safe functioning of the system when  

the Dominant Flex is used in combination with the original Medela accessories 

(collection system, tubings, filters etc. – see chapter “Accessories overview”.

Please read and observe these warning and safety instructions before operation. 

Please also familiarize yourself with associated information signals and troubleshooting 

instructions before operation (see chapter “Installation” and “Troubleshooting”). 

These instructions for use must be kept with the device for later reference.

Please note that these instructions for use are a general guide for the use of the product. 

Medical matters must be addressed by a physician. Medela is only responsible for the 

effect on basic safety, reliability and performance of the Dominant Flex if it is used in 

accordance with the instructions for use.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to 

Medela AG and the relevant Competent Authority.

CAUTION: U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.  

Subject to change.

WARNINGS

Warning: To reduce the risk of potential cross-contamination or exposure to biological 

hazards

•  After each use, the parts that have been in contact with the aspirated secretions are to 

be cleaned, disinfected, sterilised or disposed of according to the chapter “General 

Reprocessing Guidelines”.

•  The connecting tubing supplied with the device must never come into direct contact 

with the suction area. A sterile suction catheter must always be used (risk of infection).

Warning: To reduce the risk of potential injury due to incorrect use

•  For use only by medically trained persons who have been adequately trained in 

suction procedures and in the use of aspirators.

•  Consult the indications for use and consider risk factors and contraindications before 

using the Dominant Flex. Failure to read and follow all instructions in this manual prior 

to use may result in serious or fatal injury of the patient.

•  Not suitable for setting at a low vacuum, as needed for example for thoracic drainage 

without specialized accessories. Not approved for outdoor use or transport 

applications.

Warning: To reduce the risk of potential injury during setup or operation

•  No modification of this equipment is allowed.

•  Do not connect this device to a passive drainage tube.

•  Dominant Flex was verified in combination with the accessories listed in “Accessories 

overview”. For correct and safe operation, use Dominant Flex with these accessories 

only. Further information is supplied on the instruction sheet of the individual 

accessory.

Warning: To reduce the risk of potential electric shock or exposure to heat, fire, explosion 

•  To avoid risk of electric shock, this equipment must only be connected to a fixed mains 

socket with protective earth.

•  The device must not be used for suctioning explosive, easily flammable or corrosive 

liquids.

•  Before cleaning the device, pull the plug out of the fixed mains socket.

•  The Dominant Flex pump may shortly shut down with electrostatic discharge (ESD) 

events at the DC port of 15 kV.

CAUTIONS

Caution: To reduce the risk of potential cross-contamination or exposure to biological 

hazards

•  Visually inspect sterile packaging of the device for damage before opening.

•  Devices with a damaged packaging system must not be used.

•  Non sterile and reusable accessories must be cleaned, disinfected and/or sterilized 

according to the chapter “General Reprocessing Guidelines”.

Caution: To reduce the risk of potential injury due to incorrect use

•  Incorrect use can cause pain and injury to the patient.

•  The patient should be monitored regularly according to the physicians’ instructions 

and facility guidelines. Objective indications or signs of a possible infection or 

complication must be met immediately (e.g. fever, pain, redness, increased warmth, 

swelling or purulent discharge). Non-observance can lead to considerable danger  

of the patient. Monitor the Dominant Flex frequently for operating status.

•  When the Dominant Flex is used for wound drainage, the negative pressure should be 

set according to instruction of the specialist and not cause any wound damage.

Caution: To reduce the risk of potential injury during setup or operation

•  The rack version requires a minimum distance of 5 cm to the enclosure to prevent 

overheating of the device.

Caution: To reduce the risk of potential injury due to interference with other devices

•  Wireless communications equipment such as wireless home network devices,  

mobile phones, cordless telephones and their base stations, walkie-talkie can affect 

the Dominant Flex pump and should be kept at least a distance 1 ft (30 cm) away  

from the equipment.

Caution: To reduce the risk of potential electric shock or exposure to heat, fire, explosion

•  To prevent the device from overheating, the exhaust at the bottom of the unit must  

be unobstructed when the unit is operational.

 Safety related tip 

•  For safety tests, the device requires service and repair throughout its service life  

in accordance with the service manual.

•  The protection of the Medela Dominant Flex against the effects of the discharge  

of a cardiac defibrillator is dependent upon the use of appropriate cables.

•  Separation from the mains is only assured through the disconnection of the mains plug 

and the fixed mains socket.

•  Third party interfacing medical devices (e.g. cannulas, catheters)  must be able to be 

attached safely without impacting the performance of the pump. Ensure proper 

functioning and maintenance of vacuum levels prior use.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

•  Dominant Flex is a medical device that requires specific safety measures in regard to 

EMC. It must be installed and put into operation in accordance with the attached EMC 

information in Technical documentation. 

•  Please consult the IFU of the devices for use with the Dominant Flex for any contra- 

indications in the specific indications for use. 

•  The Medela Dominant Flex is a medical device that requires special safety measures 

in regard to EMC. It must be installed and put into operation in accordance with the 

EMC information in in chapter “Technical documentation”.

•  The Dominant Flex Suction Pump is Magnetic Resonance (MR) Unsafe. Do not take  

the pump into the MR environment.

•  In the case of overflow, inform the internal technical service immediately and perform 

the tasks in the service manual.

•  In each of the following cases, the device must not be used and it must be repaired  

by Medela Customer Service:

 –  if the power cord or the plug are damaged

 –  if the device is not functioning perfectly

 –  if the device is damaged

 –  if the device shows clear safety defects.

•  Keep the power supply cord away from hot surfaces.

•  The mains plug must not come into contact with moisture.

•  Never pull the mains plug out of the fixed mains socket by pulling on the power supply 

cord!

•  Never leave the device unattended when it is switched on.

•  The pump must stand upright during use.

•  Never use the device at high room temperatures, while bathing or showering,  

if you are very tired or in an environment where there is a risk of explosion.

•  Never place the device in water or other liquids.

•  When using single use, sterile products, please note that they are not intended to be 

reprocessed. Reprocessing could cause loss of mechanical, chemical and/or biological 

characteristics. Reuse could cause cross contamination.

•  Contact your local Medela customer service representative for assistance with product 

operations.

These instructions for use must be kept for later reference.

DESCRIPTION 

Introduction

The Dominant Flex is a high-quality suction pump. It is powered by a piston/cylinder 

system and provides maximum suction performance for many suctioning needs.  

The Dominant Flex’s option of three selectable flow rates gives flexibility depending on 

surgeon preference. It ideally combines easy handling and cleaning with safety features 

to ensure optimal operation. You can choose from a comprehensive range of accessories 

from Medela to configure the pump to many medical applications. The device should not 

be used adjacent to or stacked with other equipment. If adjacent or stacked use is 

necessary, the device should be observed to verify normal operation in the configuration 

in which it will be used.

Intended use/purpose

Intended use of the Dominant Flex suction pump is the creation of a constant vacuum in 

the range of 0 to –95 kPa.

Indications for use

The Dominant Flex suction pump is indicated for all applications requiring vacuum such 

as general surgery, liposuction, endoscopy, epicardial ablation, nasopharyngeal suction, 

neurosurgery, OPCAB, vacuum assisted cesarian/delivery and wound drainage in 

hospital, clinic and doctors practice settings.

Contraindications

There are no known contraindications for the Dominant Flex suction pump.

Intended user

The Dominant Flex should only be operated by health care professionals familiar with 

suctioning procedures. These persons must not be hard of hearing or deaf and must have 

adequate visual faculty.

Intended patient population

The Dominant Flex is intended to be used on patients only exhibiting conditions as 

described in the indications for use.

Undesirable side effects

There are no known undesirable side effects associated with the Dominant Flex suction 

pump.

Important note

Compliance with proper surgical procedures and techniques is the responsibility of the 

physician. Each physician must evaluate the appropriateness of the treatment based on 

his own knowledge and experience.

OVERVIEW 

Definition of vacuum

By the application of medical aspiration devices, vacuum is normally given as the 

difference (in absolute figures) between absolute pressure and atmospheric pressure or 

as negative values in Kilopascal (kPa). In this document, the indication of –10 kPa for 

example always refers to a pressure range in kPa below atmospheric ambient pressure 

(according to terms and definitions of EN ISO 10079:1999).

Dominant Flex 

portable version

 071.0002

Dominant Flex rack 

version

 071.0003

Mains plug/ 

Allen key

  See service 

manual

Reusable jar 0.25l

 077.0125

Silicone Tubing  

ø 7x12  mm with  

2 coupling pieces

  077.0922

Instructions for use

2 Remove transport lock

1.1 Remove the red note. 

1.2 Remove 3 screws and store them for later use.

3 Set up mobile version (if available)

1.1  Position top part of trolley on bottom part, making sure  

the tubing fits as shown.

1.2  Connect parts with 4 screws.

2.1  Position pump on trolley. Make sure that the front of the pump 

and the standard rail point forward.

2.2  Connect pump with 4 screws.

2.3  Attach the cable holder with the two screws to the pump.

4 Assembly of the optional clampholder (when using the optional trolley)

1.1 Press and hold the blue release knob.

1.2  Attach the clampholder to the standard rail by releasing  

the blue knob.

5 Set up the Safety Set

1.1  Attach the mechanical overflow protection to the lid.  

Pull gently downwards to make sure it is open/deactivated.

1.2 Attach the lid to the jar.

1.3 Close the two lid clamps.

2.1 Attach the Safety Set to the pump.

PREPARATION FOR USE 

WARNING

•  For use only by medically trained persons who have been adequately trained in suction 

procedures and in the use of aspirators.

CAUTIONS

•  The Dominant Flex must remain in an upright position during use.

•  The rack version requires a minimum distance of 5 cm to the enclosure to prevent from 

overheating of the device. The back of the enclosure must be open.

•  Sterile accessories must be checked to ensure the integrity of the packaging before use.

•  Non sterile and reusable accessories must be cleaned, disinfected and/or sterilized 

according to chapter “General Reprocessing Guidelines”.

Checks before use

•  Check the Dominant Flex system before use for damage of the power cord or plug, 

obvious device damage or safety defects and proper functioning of the device.

 –  i. Check for completeness and general condition of the Dominant Flex delivery 

package.

 –  ii. Check all accessories prior to use: 

1. suction jars, lids and liners for cracks, brittle and flawed spots.  

Replace if necessary. 

2. Tubing for cracks, brittle areas and that connectors are firmly attached.  

Replace if necessary. 

3. As an additional safety test, evacuate the system (including jars) to maximum 

vacuum before actual use.

Assembly of the basic configuration

1.1  Make sure that the Safety Set is attached to the Dominant 

Flex. See chapter “Installation” and “Set up the Safety Set”.

2.1  If required attach a filter to the Safety Set with the arrow 

pointing in the flow direction.

3.    Attach all necessary accessories according to your needs. 

See “Accessories overview”.

Assembly of the optional foot switch

1.1  Connect the optional foot switch to the pump by plugging  

in the plug.

1.2 Test the correct functioning of the foot switch.

Assembly of collection systems

Please refer to the instructions of use of the Medela Disposable Collection System, 

Medela Reusable Collection system and Medela Disposable filter provided with  

the associated articles to find the assembly instructions and all information related  

to the use of the accessories and collection system.

1 Connect Dominant Flex to mains power

1.    Check the pump before use following the instruction in 

chapter “Preparation before use”.

2.1  Connect the power cord to the appliance inlet at the back  

of the Dominant Flex. Use the mounting bracket to secure  

the cord in the inlet port.

2.2  Plug in the mains plug of the power cord to a fixed mains 

socket.

3.1  An internal self-test is performed. When the green LED lights 

up, the device is ready for use.

2 Check maximal vacuum for functional check

1.1  Switch on the Dominant Flex. The pump will indicate a flow 

rate of 50 l/min.

2.1  Turn the vacuum regulator to the right to set maximum 

vacuum.

3.1 Seal the end of the patient Tubing with your thumb.

3.2  Compare the maximum vacuum according to the specifica-

tion (below). See chapter “Troubleshooting” and “Insufficient 

vacuum” if vacuum is not reached.

Altitude above sea level:
Vacuum specifications: Max. Vacuum:

Versions and main elements of the pump

Rack version
Handle with 

two holders 

for jars

Portable version

Mobile version

Vacuum gauge

Vacuum regulator

On/off button

Safety Set

Flow change buttons

Standard rail

Mobile trolley  

(optional accessory)

Foot on/off switch 

(trolley)

All castors with 

brakes

1.1  Change flow rate accord- ing to operator preference. After 

switching on the pump (with either the foot switch or the 

button on the pump), it will start running in the 50l/min. mode.

1.2  Touch to change to:  

60 l/min: turbo mode 

50 l/min: nominal mode 

40 l/min: whisper mode

CAUTION

•  When the Dominant Flex is used for wound drainage, the negative pressure should  

be set according to instruction of the specialist and not cause any wound damage

3 Changing flow rate

4 Changing vacuum level

2.1  Clamp patient tubing.

2.2  Turn vacuum regulator to select the correct vacuum 

according to the particular application.

2.3  Check vacuum gauge for setting.

5 Placing out of operation after use

1.1 Touch on/off button to switch off the Dominant Flex.

2.1  Disconnect the mains plug from the fixed mains socket.

3.    Clean and disinfect the Dominant Flex. See chapter “General 

Reprocessing Guidelines”.

1.1
1.2

1.3

or

or

Overview of products and reprocessing steps

x
x

x 1. Disassembly

Separate all individual parts before cleaning, disinfecting and 

sterilizing.

x 2. Manual Cleaning

Materials and equipment

–  Personal Protective Equipment (PPE: disposable gloves, proper 

protective gear) 

–  Soft, dry and lint-free nonwoven wipes

–  Cleaning and disinfectant wipe. Please use a validated wipe 

(or equivalent) to clean and disinfect the device. This device has 

been validated for use with CaviWipes™ and Incidin OxyWipe 

S™.

Initial cleaning

Perform initial cleaning directly after the use of the device (within 

a maximum of 2 hours after use of the device). Wipe the surface of 

the device to remove all coarse soiling with a lint-free nonwoven 

wipe moistened with water (<40 °C, <104 °F). 

Manual cleaning before disinfection

–  Wipe all external surfaces of the equipment with a cleaning and 

disinfectant wipe.

–  Pay special attention to the hard to reach areas of the device.

–  Use a new cleaning and disinfectant wipe when the wipe is 

contaminated.

–  Clean until all visible soil is removed.

–  Also refer to the instructions for use of the wipe manufacturer.
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Operating elements  

and indicators

Back of device

Cable holder  

(with optional  

trolley)

Port for optional  

foot on/off switch

Medela 077.0723

Fuses

Appliance inlet

Equipotential conductor

60 l/min flow rate (turbo mode)

50 l/min flow rate (nominal mode)

40 l/min flow rate (whisper mode)

On/off button

green light: Pump is plugged in

yellow light: Pump has an error. Refer to chapter “Troubleshooting”

white light: Pump is running

activated:

deactivated: 

(ready for use)

Mechanical  

overflow  

protection

Tubing port

Lid with clamps

Safety Set Jar, 0.25 l

VACUUM ASSISTED DELIVERY SETUP 

CAUTION

•  The Dominant Flex is to be set up in such a way, that a separation from the mains supply 

can be easily managed.
1.    Set up pump and accessories 

according to chapter 

“Preparation before use”.

2.1  Connect the foot vacuum 

regulator: the silver adapter 

must be fully seated in the 

Safety Set of the suction 

pump.

2.2  Attach tubing to top of metal 

adapter.

3.1  Attach tubing from suction 

cup to patient connection on 

the lid of the liner OR

3.1  Attach tubing from suction cup to patient connector on 

suction jar of the reusable collection system.

4.1  Switch on pump, turn to max. vacuum, clamp tubing  

from suction cup and fully depress the vacuum regulator 

(forward and down, using ball of foot).

4.2  Compare maximum vacuum according to specification, see 

table above.

5.1  If OK, release vacuum by returning foot vacuum regulator to 

resting “zero pressure” state (rear and down using heel of 

foot).

5.2 The pump is now ready for use.

TROUBLESHOOTING 

No LED lit

The Dominant Flex is not connected to the mains or the fuse needs replacement.

Yellow LED indicator lit

Minor case: yellow LED indicator lit but the pump can be switched on and off:

•  contact the internal technical department or your authorised service center at next 

possible occasion.

Major case: yellow LED indicator lit and pump cannot be switched on and off:

•  contact the internal technical department or your authorised service center for repairs/

maintenance.

Motor not running

Check to ensure:

•  the Dominant Flex is switched on. The standby LED must be illuminated.

•  the mains plug is inserted correctly into the fixed mains socket and into the appliance 

inlet.

•  the fuse on the back of the Dominant Flex is not defective. For replacing the defective 

fuse follow chapter “Replacing defective fuse” below.

If the fault cannot be rectified, please contact the internal technical department.

Insufficient vacuum

Check if:

•  the vacuum regulator is set correctly.

•  the tubing is not defective or broken. If necessary, replace.

•  all plug-in connections are tight.

•  the overflow protection is deactivated/open. If the overflow protection is activated, 

deactivate it as shown under chapter “Installation” and “Set up the Safety Set”.

•  the suction jar/lid have no cracks, brittle areas, discolouration. If necessary, replace.

•  the disposable system has no cracks, brittle areas, discolouration. If necessary, replace.

•  the filter is not clogged. To test if the filter is clogged refer to instruction for use provided 

with the filters.

If the fault cannot be rectified, please contact the internal technical department.

REPLACING DEFECTIVE FUSE 

WARNING

•  Before replacing the fuse, pull the mains plug out of the fixed mains socket. Please 

follow the instruction in the service manual [ref 200.6365], how to replace fuses  

(T 1.6AH, 250 VAC, 5x20 mm) of the device.

GENERAL REPROCESSING GUIDELINES 

WARNINGS

•  Wear gloves for all operations.

•  After each use, the parts that have been in contact with aspirated secretions are to be 

cleaned, disinfected, sterilized or disposed of according to the table below.

Before cleaning the device, pull the mains plug out of the fixed 

mains socket.

 Safety related tip 

•  Avoid contact of fluids with the ends of the mains plug or appliance inlet port.

The following cleaning and reprocessing processes have been validated according to 

international standards and guidelines. It is the responsibility of the user/processor to 

ensure that the cleaning/reprocessing procedure is performed using equipment, 

materials and personnel which are suitable to ensure the effectiveness of the process. 

Any deviation from the following instructions should be validated by the user/processor 

to ensure effectiveness of the process.

Notes

•  The product is delivered non-sterile. Before first use, as well as after each use,  

the product must be cleaned and disinfected according to a validated procedure.

•  If the product is used on a patient who suffers from a disease whose pathogens  

cannot be eliminated with conventional, standardized procedures, the product must  

be disposed. 

•  Please carefully consult the instructions for use of the respective cleaning and 

disinfection products regarding their use

•  When preparing and applying chemical solutions, the manufacturer’s instructions 

regarding mixing ratios and dwell times must be followed closely. Using false mixing 

ratios or extended dwell times can lead to product damage.

•  Use of the cleaning and disinfecting procedures mentioned here does not by itself 

guarantee disinfection, unless the staff follows the recognized and validated 

reprocessing procedure.

•  Do not use any disinfectants that contain phenols, chlorine components or peracetic 

acid without corrosion protection.

•  The manufacturer cannot held liable for any damages/consequential damages  

caused by incorrect operation, inappropriate use, use by unauthorized persons  

or unauthorized repairs. If in doubt, consult your local Medela customer service 

representative or your technical service department. 

The product is a medical device. Avoid subjecting it to serious strains, such as heavy 

impacts. Discard the device if any signs of degradation are evident. If in doubt, consult 

your local Medela customer service representative or your technical service department. 

Service life

The device has been validated for tbd cycles of reprocessing, corresponding to a 

lifecycle of tbd years and consistent with the material warranty of the device.

x 3. Manual Disinfection

–  Use a new cleaning and disinfectant wipe to wipe all surfaces.

–  Pay special attention to the hard to reach areas of the device.

–  Make sure all surfaces of the device remain visibly moistened at 

room temperature for the time specified in the instructions for use 

of the wipe manufacturer. If the used wipe is getting too dry to 

moisten the surface use a new wipe. 

–  For exposure/drying time, if applicable, follow the instructions for 

use of the wipe manufacturer.

–  Following the exposure times, if applicable, and in the presence 

of visible residuals, remove any excess disinfectant solution using 

a soft, lint-free cloth slightly moistened with purified water.

x 4. Drying and inspection

–  Refer to the instructions for use of the wipe manufacturer for 

exposure or drying times, if applicable, before attempting to 

further process the device.

–  Dry the external surface using a dry, soft lint-free cloth, wipe  

until the external surfaces are dry or (with care) use medical 

grade compressed air.

–  Pay special attention regarding the dryness of the hard to reach 

areas of the device.

–  Visually inspect the equipment for any remaining soil or disinfec-

tant solution. If necessary, repeat the cleaning and disinfection 

procedure using a new cleaning and disinfectant wipe.

x
x

5. Automatic Cleaning

These device spare parts were validated with neodisher®  

MediClean forte (Dr. Weigert, Hamburg, Germany).

Materials and equipment

–  Automatic washer-disinfector with validated procedure

–  Small part sieves for safe fixation in the device

–  Alkaline cleaner. Please use a validated chemical agent  

(or equivalent) to clean the device spare parts. This device  

spare parts have been validated for use with neodisher® 

MediClean forte (Dr. Weigert, Hamburg, Germany)

–  Suitable adapter to connect the tubing with a water nozzle  

of the washer disinfector 

–  Tap water

–  Purified water for final rinse

Process

–  If necessary, and for the removal of coarse dirt, place the 

medical devices in cold water for 5–10 minutes and wipe off 

visible staining with a soft lint-free cloth soaked in water.

–  Rinse the inner lumen of the tube with water to remove coarse 

dirt before putting it into the washer disinfector

–  A combined cleaning and disinfection process should take  

place in a fully automatic washer-disinfector.

–  Use a small part sieve tray from the manufacturer of your 

washer-disinfector. All medical device spare parts must be  

safely fixed in the carriers/fixation points.

–  Arrange the device parts in such a way that no areas are left 

unwashed and inner and outer surfaces are reached by the 

rinsing medium. Do not overload the washer-disinfector. 

Connect the tubing to a suitable adapter.

–  Do not use any drying aids (rinsing agents) for the last wash 

cycle. These could remain on the surface causing interactions 

that damage the device parts.

The following cleaning cycle should be performed with a device 

validated according to international standards and guidelines 

Your automated cleaning program should adhere to or exceed  

the following recommendations:

–  1 minute pre-cleaning with tap water 

–  5 minutes cleaning at 55 °C with 0.5 % solution of neodisher® 

MediClean forte (Dr. Weigert, Hamburg, Germany) in tap water

–  1 minute rinsing with purified cold water

x
x

6. Automatic Disinfection

Thermal disinfection

–  Thermal disinfection with purified water at 90 °C for 1 minute or 

5 minutes for critical devices or in conformance with the national 

requirements according to the A0 value (without an additional 

agent) 

–  Drying at 110 °C for at least 15 minutes if the machine cycle 

includes a drying step 

–  Unload the washer-disinfector 

–  If the machine cycle does not include a drying step, dry the  

devices in an oven at 110 °C for at least 15 minutes. Alternatively, 

dry the device spare parts with a clean and dry soft lint-free 

cloth or use medical grade compressed air to further dry the 

device. 

x
x

7. Sterilization

Conduct sterilization using the validated steam sterilization 

process as indicated.

Packaging

Always wrap the product in sterilization pouches that are conform 

to the current version of DIN EN ISO 11607-1 standards (e.g. peel 

pouches). Do not pack more than one medical device per pouch.

All relevant information regarding contents (i.e. sterilization 

method and date, expiry date, batch number and, if applicable, 

sterilization device number) needs to be clearly marked on the 

packaging.

Note: Ensure that the peel pouch packaging is not damaged 

(punctured) by the medical device.

Steam Sterilization

The steam sterilization procedure by means of a fractional pre-va-

cuum with low pressure ventilation cycles is recommended when in 

accordance with the relative national requirements. The following 

process (sterilizer compliant to current version of AAMI ST79 and 

ISO 17665-1) is proven to be adequate and are minimum required 

parameters:

Note: A successful sterilization can only be performed reliably if 

the sterilization procedure is validated.

Sterilization temperature: 
132 °C 134 °C

Exposure time: 

4 mins 3 mins

Drying: 

20–30 minutes at 100 mbar

Number of pre-vacuum pulses: 3

x
x

x 8. Visual Inspection after Reprocessing

After reprocessing, the sterilization packaging must be inspected 

for possible damage and remaining water. If the sterile packaging 

is compromised, the components need to be packaged and 

sterilized again.

x
x

9. Storage

Storage of the Sterile Packaging

Always store the dry, undamaged, sterile packaging in a dry, 

clean, and dust free environment.

INSTALLATION 

1 Check initial delivery

Check the delivery package of the Dominant Flex for completeness and general 

condition.

Lid for safety jar, 

overflow protection 

device
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

CAUTIONS

•  The Dominant Flex is to be set up in such a way, that a separation from the mains supply 

can be easily managed.

•  The Dominant Flex is a mains-powered suction pump. Before you plug in the device, 

please check that your local power supply is the same as the voltage given on the 

specification plate.

 + 3000 m 

– 64 kPa

 
 

– 480 mmHg

 + 2000 m 

– 74 kPa

 
 

– 555 mmHg

 + 1000 m 

– 84 kPa  

 
 

– 630 mmHg

 
+ 500 m 

– 89 kPa 

 
 

– 668 mmHg

 
0 m 

– 95 kPa 

 
 

– 713 mmHg
(Tolerance: +/– 15 %)
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取扱説明書

安全容器用蓋、
オーバーフロー
防止装置

�077.0450

1 Dominant Flexを電源に接続する
1.    「使用前の準備」の章の説明に従って、使用前に本
体をご確認ください。

2.1  電源コードを本体後部の電源ソケットに差し込みま
す。取付金具を使用して電源コードを電源ソケット
に固定します。

2.2  電源コードのプラグをコンセントに差し込みます。

3.1  本体のセルフチェックテストが実施されます。緑
色のLEDが点灯すると、機器は使用できる状態に
なっています。

操作説明 

警告
•� �Dominant FlexはAC電源で使用する吸引ポンプです。吸引ポンプを電源
に接続する前に、ご使用の地域の電源が仕様プレートの定格電力に準
拠していることを確認してください。

注記
•� �Dominant Flexは、AC電源からの距離を容易に変更できるように設置し
てください。
•�すべての操作において適切な手袋を着用してください。

2 最大吸引圧を確認する
1.1  Dominant Flexの電源を入れます。ポンプは50�リッ
トル/分の流量を示します。

2.1  真空レギュレーターを右に回して最大吸引圧にセ
ットします。

海抜:
吸引圧の仕様:

最大吸引圧:

1.1  必要に応じて流量を調整します。（フットスイッチ
または本体のボタンで）本体の電源を入れると、
標準モード:50�リットル/分モードで動作を開始し
ます。

1.2  つまみを回して以下にセットします:�
60 L/分�
50 L/分�
40 L/分

注意
•� �Dominant Flexを創傷ドレナージに使用する場合、専門家の指示に従い、
また傷を悪化させないように陰圧を設定してください。

3 流量の変更

4 吸引レベルの変更
2.1  患者用チューブを取り付けます
2.2  目的に応じて真空レギュレーターを回し、適正な
吸引圧を選択します。吸引圧を上げるには、レギュ
レーターを時計回りに回します。

2.3  設定のため真空計を確認します。

または
または

5 使用後の操作
1.1 オン/オフ�ボタンを押して、吸引ポンプをオフにし
ます。

2.1 �電源プラグを電源から抜きます。
3.    Dominant Flexを洗浄および消毒します。「一般的
な再生ガイドライン」の章を参照してください。

 + 3000 m – 64 kPa
  – 480 mmHg
 + 2000 m – 74 kPa
  – 555 mmHg
 + 1000 m – 84 kPa  
  – 630 mmHg
 + 500 m – 89 kPa 
  – 668 mmHg
 0 m – 95 kPa 
  – 713 mmHg （許容誤差:+/- 15%）

3.1 患者用チューブの端を親指で塞ぎます。
3.2  最大吸引圧の読み取り値と仕様（下）を比較しま
す。吸引が不十分である場合は、「トラブルシュー
ティング」と「不十分な吸引圧」の章を参照してく
ださい。

警告
•� �ご使用のたびに、吸引された分泌物に接触した部品を再生の指示に従
って洗浄、消毒、滅菌あるいは廃棄する必要があります。

4 オプションのクランプホルダーの組み立て（オプションのトロリーを使
用する場合）

1.1 青のリリースノブを押します。
1.2  クランプホルダーを取り付ける位置を確認し、青
のリリースノブをはなしスタンダードレールに取り
付けます。

5 セーフティセットの組立
1.1  オーバーフロー防止機構を蓋に取り付けます。下方
へ慎重に引いて、それをオープン/非アクティブ状
態にします。

1.2 蓋を容器に取り付けます。
1.3 2つの蓋クランプを閉めます。

2.1 セーフティーセットを本体に取り付けます。

3.1  再生の際は、セーフティーセットをポンプから取り
外し、手順�1.3、1.2、1.1�を逆に行って分解します。

1.1

1.2

使用の準備 

警告
•� �吸引手順ならびに吸引器の使用について十分なトレーニングを受けた
医療従事者によってのみ使用してください。

注記
•� �すべての操作において適切な手袋を着用してください。

注意
•� �Dominant Flexは垂直にして使用してください。
•� �ラック型の場合、製品の過熱を防ぐために筐体から最低でも5 cmの距
離を取る必要があります。筐体の後部は開放する必要があります。
•� �滅菌の付属品については、ご使用になる前にその梱包材が損傷してい
ないことをチェックする必要があります。

1 使用前の確認事項
•� �Dominant Flexを使用する前に、電源コードやプラグの破損、本製品の明
らかな破損、安全上の欠陥の有無や、装置が正しく動作するかご確認く
ださい。
•� �Dominant Flexの納品内容に欠品がないか、および製品の全体的な状態
をご確認ください。
•� �使用前にすべての付属品をチェックします:�

1.キャニスター、蓋、ライナーにひび割れ、傷ついた部分、欠陥部分がな
いかどうか。必要に応じて交換してください。�
2.チューブにひび割れやもろい箇所がなく、コネクターがしっかり取り付
けられているかどうか。必要に応じて交換してください。�
3.追加の安全試験として、実際に使用する前に最大吸引圧までシステム�
(容器を含む)�を脱気してください。

4 収集システムの組み立て
付属品と排液回収システムの組立説明書と使用に関するすべての情報
については、関連製品に付属のMedelaディスポーザブル排液回収システ
ム、Medelaリユーザブル排液回収システム、およびMedelaディスポーザブ
ルフィルターの取扱説明シートを参照してください。

1.1

1.2

2.1

3.1

1.3

2 搬送用ロックを外す
1.1 赤い注意書きを外します�
1.2 3本のネジを取り外します。後で使用するためネジ
は保管しておいてください。

3 可動型のセットアップ（使用する場合）
1.1 �図のようにチューブが合うように確認しながら、ト
ロリー上部を下部の上に載せます。

1.2  4本のネジで上下を固定します。.

2.1  トロリーに本体を載せます。本体前面とスタンダード
レールを前向きにします。

2.2  4本のネジで本体を固定します。
2.3  ケールブホルダーを2本のネジで本体に固定します。

2 基本構成の組み立て
1.1  Dominant Flexにセーフティーセットが取り付けられ
ているかを確認します。「設置」と「セーフティセッ
トの組立」の章を参照してください。

2.1  矢印がフロー方向を指すよう、フィルター（必要な
場合）をセーフティーセットに取り付けます。

3.    ニーズに従って、必要な付属品をすべて取り付けま
す。「付属品概要」を参照してください。

3 フットスイッチの取付
1.1  オプションのフットスイッチのプラグをポンプに差
し込み、接続します。

1.2  フットスイッチが適切に作動するかをテストしま
す。

注意
•� �再利用可能な製品は非滅菌状態で出荷されるため、初回使用前および
使用後は毎回、「一般的な再生ガイドライン」の章に従って再生する必
要があります。

（ドミナントフレックス）

ヒューズの交換 

警告
•� �ヒューズを交換する前に、電源プラグを電源から抜いてください。�

Dominant Flexポンプのヒューズ（T 1.6AH、250 VAC、5x20 mm）の交換方
法については、サービスマニュアル�[���������200.6365]に従ってください。



�
医療機器に関する欧州連
合の要件に準拠している
ことを示します。

米国およびカナダにおける
電気医療機器に対する追
加安全要件に適合してい
ることを示してます。

システムの法定仕様を示
します。

使用方法を読んで指示に
従って下さい。

一般的な安全警告記号で、
安全に関する情報を示し
ます。

安全に関するヒントを示し
ます。

接地（グランド）を示しま
す。

電気的安全性に関連する
システムのクラスを示しま
す。

保護接地（グランド）を示
します。

固体異物や水の浸入によ
る有害な影響に対する保
護を示します。

タイプCF適用部品である
ことを示します。

MRIに対して安全でないの
で、磁気共鳴画像（MRI）
装置から遠ざけてくださ
い。

この記号が付いている機
器の近隣に干渉が発生す
る恐れがあることを示し
ます。

同電位導体接続を示しま
す。�

フットスイッチ用接続ポー
トを示します。

製造元を示します。 製造日付を示します。 表示されている日付が経
過したら製品を使用すべき
ではないことを示します。

単回使用のみを意図した
医療機器であることを示
します。

機器の部品番号を示しま
す。

機器のシリアル番号を示し
ます。

メーカーのロットを示しま
す。

温度範囲を定義します（操
作、輸送、保管のためな
ど）。

相対湿度範囲を定義します
（操作、輸送、保管のため
など）。

医療機器を安全に曝露で
きる大気圧の範囲を示し
ます。

梱包材が破損している場
合、製品を使用してはなら
ないことを示しています。

電気・電子機器を未分別の
家庭ゴミと一緒に廃棄し
ないでください（地域の規
制に従って製品を廃棄して
ください）。

直射日光を避けてください 壊れやすい物品が含まれて
います。取り扱いにご注意
ください。

雨を避けてください。乾燥
した場所で保管してくださ
い。

システムの最大吸引レベ
ルを示します。

システムの流量レベルを
示します。

システムの電気仕様を示
します。

システムの重量を示しま
す。

システムの寸法（高さx幅x
奥行）を示します。

アイテムの数量を示しま
す。

MD
医療機器であることを示
します。

XXX

YY

コード「XX」および略語
「YYY」で定義された梱包
材のリサイクルを示しま
す。

梱包材がリサイクル可能で
あることを示します。

この側が上であるることを
示します。

ヒューズを示します。
#
モデル番号を示します。

X

梱包内の個々のデバイス
の数量（x）を示します。

取扱説明書を参照するこ
とを示します。

製品がエチレンオキシドを
使用して滅菌されているこ
とを示します。

単一の滅菌バリアシステ
ムを示します。

外側に保護梱包材が付い
た単一の滅菌バリアシス
テムを示します。

UDI
固有のデバイス識別情報
を含むキャリアを示しま
す。

この記号は、無線周波数
識別タグを示します。

正規代理店を示します。 医療機器をロケールに配
布している事業体を示し
ます。

AC

記号とマーク

保証および修理 
保証
Medela AG�は、本製品に物質的および製造上の欠陥がないことを、納品
の日から5年間保証します。材質の欠陥については、誤用や不正使用に起
因するものでない限り、この期間は無償で交換します。消耗する部品につ
いては対象外とします。この保証およびMedela製品による最適なサービ
スに対するコンプライアンスを保証するために、当社製品にはMedela社
純正の付属品のみを使用することを推奨します。
いかなる場合においても、不適切な操作、不適切な使用、許可されていな
い修理、不適切な組み立てまたは分解に起因する間接的な破損に対する
法的責任をはじめとして、記載された保証範囲を超える請求申し立てに
ついて、Medela AG�は責任を一切負わないものとします。�
許可のない人物によって何らかの作業が行われた場合、欠陥のある部品
の交換を受ける権利について、Medelaはこれを認めることができませ
ん。この保証は、Medelaサービスセンターに返品された製品が対象とな
ります。

メンテナンス/定期点検
吸引ポンプ、そのモジュール、または付属品の保守およびサービス作業
は、訓練を受けた認定保守担当者のみが行ってください。Medelaは、ご
要望に応じて英語版のサービスマニュアル[���������200.6365]に従って、定期
点検を年に1回実施することを推奨します。

廃棄 
•� �すべての製品は、認められた医療慣行および適用される地域のガイド
ラインと規制に従って取り扱い、廃棄してください。
•� �再利用可能な機器は廃棄前に再生してください。体液で汚染された付
属品をオートクレーブ滅菌します。

ポンプおよび電気部品
•� �廃棄機器の適切な回収場所については、販売店にお問い合わせいただ
くか、地域の当局にお問い合わせください。
•� �Dominant Flexは、欧州指令2012/19/EU WEEEに従って廃棄してくださ
い。
•� �電気・電子機器を未分別の家庭ゴミと一緒に廃棄しないでください。別
途回収してください。
•� �欧州連合/スイス/英国では、製造業者またはその販売業者は廃棄機器
を回収しなければなりません。他の国では、同様の回収およびリサイク
ルシステムが存在する場合があります。電気および電子機器の廃棄に
ついては、居住国の適切な州法や規則を順守してください。
•� �廃棄時に廃棄機器を別々に回収し、リサイクルすることで、天然資源を
節約し、人の健康と環境を保護する方法でリサイクルすることができま
す。

技術文書 

EMC
Dominant Flexは、IEC 60601-1-2:2014/AMD1:2020第4.1版第7項および第
8.9項の要件に準拠してEMC試験を受けています。Dominant Flexは、特別
な安全措置を必要とする医療機器であり、EMC情報に沿って設置および
配置する必要があります。Dominant Flexは�IEC 60601-1で定義されている
基本性能を有していません。

警告
•� �Dominant Flexを他の装置の隣で、または他の装置に積み重ねて使用し
ないでください。Dominant Flexを他の装置の隣で、または積み重ねて使
用する必要がある場合、Dominant Flexが使用される構成で正常に動作
することを確認しながら使用してください。
-���本製品の製造元が提供する以外の付属品やケーブルを使用すると、電
磁放射が増加したり、吸引ポンプの電磁環境耐性が低下し、不適切な
動作を引き起こす可能性があります。

注意
•� �ワイヤレスホームネットワークデバイス、携帯電話、コードレス電話など
のワイヤレス通信機器、ならびにそれらのベースステーション、トランシ
ーバー、RFIDはDominant Flexポンプに影響を与えるため、製品（吸引ポ
ンプ、電源ケーブル、フットスイッチ、トロリー）から少なくとも30 cm以上
の距離を置く必要があります。

電磁放射線
Dominant Flexは、以下の電磁環境での使用のみが認められています:専
門医療施設環境および在宅医療環境。

エミッション試験 コンプライア
ンス

電磁環境 – ガイダンス

RF放出
CISPR 11

グループ�1 Dominant Flexは、内部機能用に限定してRF
エネルギーを使用します。そのRF放出量は
非常に低いため、周囲の電子機器に干渉
することはほとんどありません。

RF放出
CISPR 11

クラス�B Dominant Flexは、内部用施設や、施設用建
物に電力供給する公共低電圧電源ネット
ワークに直接接続される施設を含む、あ
らゆる施設での使用に適しています。

高調波放射
IEC 61000-3-2

クラス�A

電圧変動/フリッカー放
射
IEC 61000-3-3

準拠

電磁環境耐性
Dominant Flexは、以下の電磁環境での使用のみが認められています:専門
医療施設環境および在宅医療環境。

イミュニティ試験

電磁
放電 (ESD)
IEC 61000-4-2

IEC 60601-1-2 試
験レベル

± 8 kV 接点
± 15 kV 気中

コンプライアンス
レベル

± 8 kV 接点
± 15 kV 気中

電磁環境 – ガイダン
ス

床は木製、コンクリ
ートあるいはセラミ
ックタイルとしてくだ
さい。床が合成素材
で覆われている場合
は、�
相対湿度を最低30%
としてください。

電気的高速トラン
ジェント／バース
ト
IEC 61000-4-4

±�2�kV�
電源コード
±�1�kV�
入力�/�出力コード
用

±�2�kV�
電源コード
±�1�kV
入力�/�出力コード
用

電源品質は、一般的
な商用電源あるいは
病院環境電源と同
等であること。

サージ
IEC 61000-4-5

± 1 kV 
差動モード
± 2 kV 
ライン対接地

± 1 kV 
差動モード
± 2 kV 
ライン対接地

電源品質は、一般的
な商用電源あるいは
病院環境電源と同
等であること。

電源入力ライン上
の電圧ディップ、
瞬停および電圧
変動
IEC 61000-4-11

0 %�UT
0°、45°、90°、135°
、180°、225°、270°
、315°�で�0.5�サイク
ル分

0 %�UT
1サイクル分

70 % UT
50 Hz 単相で�25 サ
イクル�:0° で
60 Hz 単相で 30 サ
イクル�:0° で

0 %�UT
50 Hz で 250 サイク
ル
そして60 Hz で 300 
サイクル

0 %�UT
0°、45°、90°、135°
、180°、225°、270°
、315°�で�0.5�サイク
ル分

0 %�UT
1サイクル分

70 % UT
50�Hz�単相で�25�サ
イクル�:0° で
60 Hz 単相で 30 サ
イクル�:0° で

0�%�UT
50 Hz で�250�サイク
ル
そして60 Hz で�300�
サイクル

電源品質は、一般的
な商用電源あるいは
病院環境電源と同
等であること。停電
時でもDominant Flex
を連続運転する必要
がある場
合、Dominant Flexの
電源は�
無停電�
電源装置またはバッ
テリーから供給する
ことを推奨します。

電源周波数
（50/60 Hz）磁界
IEC 61000-4-8

30 A/m 30 A/m 電源周波数磁界は、
一般的な商用あるい
は病院環境のレベル
である必要がありま
す。

近接磁場
IEC 61000-4-39

8 A/m
30 kHz – CW

65 A/m
134.2 kHz –  
PM 2.1 kHz

7.5 A/m
13.56 MHz –  
PM 50 kHz

8 A/m
30 kHz – CW

65 A/m
134.2 kHz – PM 
2.1 kHz

7.5 A/m
13.56 MHz –  
PM 50 kHz

磁場の強度は、一
般、商用または病院
環境における特性レ
ベルである必要があ
ります。

注記��UTは、試験レベルの適用前の交流主電源電圧です。�
CW:連続波��
PM:パルスモジュレーション

電磁環境耐性
Dominant Flexは、以下の電磁環境での使用のみが認められています:専
門医療施設環境および在宅医療環境。

イミュニティ試
験

伝導性RF
IEC 61000-4-6

放射RF
IEC 61000-4-3

IEC 60601-1-2 
試験レベル

3 Vrms
0.15–80 MHz

0.15 MHzから�
80 MHzのISM
およびアマチ
ュア無線帯域
で6 Vrms

10 V/m
80 MHz�～�
2.7 GHz

コンプライ
アンスレベ
ル

3 Vrms

6 Vrms

10 V/m

電磁環境 – ガイダンス

携帯および移動式のRF通信機器
を使用する場合、ケーブルを含む
Dominant Flexのどの部分も、機
器からの距離が送信機の周波数
に適用される式から算出される
推奨分離距離以上となるように
使用してください。

推奨分離距離

d�=�1.2�√�P�

d�=�0.35�√�P�
80�MHz�～�800�MHz

d�=�0.7�√�P�
800�MHz�～�2.7�GHz

ここでPは、送信機メーカーが指
定する送信機の最大出力定格（
単位:W）で、dは、推奨分離距離
（単位:m）です。
電磁場実地調査で示される、固
定式RF送信機の磁界強度は、aは
各周波数範囲のコンプライアン
ス水準未満としてください。b
以下の記号が付いている機器の
付近で干渉が発生することがあ
ります:

注記 1�80 MHzと800 MHzでは、高い方の周波数範囲が適用されます。
注記 2���このガイドラインを全ての状況に適用することできません。電磁伝搬は、構

造物、物体および人体による吸収および反射に影響を受けます。
注記 3� RF無線通信機器の近接場は、IEC 60601-1-2:2014/AMD1:2020の表9に従って

テストされました。

a���無線（携帯/コードレス）電話や陸上移動無線の基地局、アマチュア無線、AM/FM
放送およびTV放送などの固定式RF送信機による電磁場強度は、理論上正確に予
測することは不可能です。固定式RF送信機による電磁環境を評価するには、電磁
場実地調査を検討する必要があります。Dominant�Flexが使用される場所で測定
された電磁場強度が上記のRFコンプライアンスレベルを超えている場
合、Dominant Flexが正常に動作することを確認する必要があります。異常な動作
が認められた場合、Dominant Flexの方向や位置を変えるなどの追加措置が必要
になる場合があります。

b���150 kHz ～ 80 MHzの周波数帯を超える場合、電磁場強度は10 V/m未満としてくだ
さい。

周波数表
推奨分離距離が30 cm（12インチ）であるポータブルおよびモバイル送
信機の周波数表:

バンド（MHz） 

380–390
430–470
704–787
800–960
1 700–1 990

2 400–2 570
5 100–5 800

サービス

TETRA 400
GMRS 460、FRS 460
LTE バンド�13、17
GSM 800/900、TETRA 800、iDEN 820、CDMA 850、LTEバンド�5
GSM 1800；CDMA 1900；GSM 1900；DECT；LTE バンド�1、3、�
4、25；UMTS
Bluetooth、WLAN、802.11 b/g/n、RFID 2450、LTE Bおよび7
WLAN 802.11 a/n

住所:

ライナー

�������077.0083/84
�������077.0194（グローバルアカウントのみ）
�������101035340（グローバルアカウントのみ）

077.0086/87

再利用可能蓋

077.0450 077.0440    077.0420/30 077.1021 077.1013 

PC容器（最大 4x 2.5 l） PSU リユーザブル容器 
（最大4 x 5 l）

ロッククリ
ップ

077.0082  
(1.5 l)

077.0085  
(2.5 l)

077.0125:0.25 l 
077.0155:0.5 l 
077.0110:1 l 
077.0120:2 l
077.0130:3 l
077.0150:5 l

077.0102

1.5 L 2.5 L

シリコーン、7x12 mm* シリコーン、5x10 mm シリコーン、6.5x11.7 mm

�� �� ��
 077.0053:32 cm 
 077.0054:50 cm
 077.0055:120 cm
 077.0056:150 cm
 077.0051:200 cm
 077.0052:2500 cm

  077.0970:2500 cm 077.0961:180 cm 

*� VADカップと併用できます（再生につい
ては、VADカップの使用説明書を参照し
てください）

付属品概要 

警告
•� �Dominant Flexは、このぺージに記載された付属品との組み合わせで検
証されています。正しく安全に使用するために、Dominant Flexはこれら
の付属品とのみご使用ください。詳細情報は、各付属品の説明書に記
載されています。

�安全に関するヒント
•� �サードパーティのインターフェース機器（カニューレ、カテーテルなど）
は、ポンプの性能に影響を与えることなく取り付けられる必要がありま
す。使用前に、吸引レベルが適切に機能し、維持されていることを確認
してください。

017.0015

077.0711

071.0034

071.0003、ラック型

071.0002、携帯型��
（この図には表示されてい
ません）

技術仕様
高吸引圧
–95 kPa/–713 mmHg
許容誤差:± 15%

海抜 0 m で測定、大気圧:1013.25 hPa 
注意:吸引レベルは、場所（大気圧、湿度、温度）
によって異なります。

交流量
40、50�または�

60�l/分。
許容誤差:+ 10 l/分。

海抜 0 m で測定、大気圧:1013.25 hPa�
注意:流量は場所（大気圧、湿度、温度）によって
異なります。

9.3 kg
20.5 lbs
ラック型

100–240 V、50 / 60 Hz
120 W

ISO 13485
CE (93/42/EEC)、IIa

H x W x D (ラック型)
210 x 305 x 375 mm
8.2 x 12.0 x 14.8 インチ

AC

輸送/保管条件

操作条件

x x x -��ISO 17664-2�に従い、これらの説明書は、医療機器の製造業者によっ
て、再利用のために医療機器を準備できることが検証されています。
処理施設で機器、材料、人員を使用して実際に実施された処理が、望
ましい結果を達成することを保証することは、処理者の責任です。こ
れには、プロセスの検証および/またはバリデーションと日常的なモニ
タリングが必要です。
-��水質の仕様についてはAAMI TIR34を参照してください。�

x x -��ウォッシャーディスインフェクターはISO 15883シリーズに準拠して適
格性評価され、洗浄と消毒は認定ラボのISO 15883認定ウォッシャー
ディスインフェクターで検証されています。
-��分解したすべての部品は、キャリア/固定点にしっかりと固定する必
要があります。
-��ウォッシャーディスインフェクターに過負荷をかけないようにしてくだ
さい。分解した部品は、洗浄されていない部分が残らず、洗浄液が内
側と外側の表面に触れるように配置してください。

x x x -��目に見える摩耗または損傷の兆候が見られる場合は、本体（または該
当する部品）を廃棄または修理してください。

x -��吸引ポンプは、1250回の再生サイクルに対して検証されています。こ
れは、5年の想定製品寿命（週5回の使用）に相当します。
-��これは、機器の材料保証と一致します。

x x x -��付属品は、375�回の再生サイクルで検証されており、予想寿命は�1.5年
です（週�5�回の使用）。

x x x -��必ず個人用保護具（PPE）を着用してください。地域のガイドラインと
規制に従って使い捨て手袋やその他のPPEを着用してください。
-��水道水（≤40 °C、≤104 °F）による使用場所での処理。これに違反する
と、残留物が固着し、消毒が阻害される可能性があります。

x x x -��病気にかかっており、下記の手順で病原体を除去できない患者に使用
する場合は、本製品を廃棄する必要があります。
-��曝露時間や安全対策（これらに限定されない）に関しては、洗浄剤お
よび消毒剤のメーカーの使用説明書を参照してください。
-��装置の使用後すぐに（汚れが本製品に付着して乾燥する前に）、使用
場所での処理を実施してください。

x -��電源コードを電源から抜きます。
–��液体と、主電源プラグの末端部や機器の電源ポートとが接触しない
ようにしてください。
-��本製品を水やその他の液体に浸したり、すすいだりしないでくださ
い。洗浄剤や消毒剤を本製品に直接スプレーしないでください。

x x -��水道水で湿らせた柔らかい糸くずの出ない布で機器の外側表面を拭
き取り、粗い汚れをすべて取り除きます。隙間、デッドエンド、複雑な
形状など、清掃（および消毒）が困難な部分を拭き取るように注意し
てください。

x -��コネクター付きチューブのルーメン、またはコネクターピースとホースの
間の嵌合領域（コネクターが取り外せない場合）、または切り替えバ
ルブのチャンネルが汚染されている場合、汚染された物質に適用され
る手順に従って本製品を廃棄してください。

x x -��次に進む前に、個々の部品を分解します（取り付け説明書を参照）。
-�汚れている場合は、チューブのホースからコネクターを取り外します。
-�Oリングが汚れている場合は、コネクターから取り外す。
-��ホルダーのトルクスネジを慎重に開き、ボタンを押してスプリングを圧
縮します。ネジを取り外した後、プッシュボタンをゆっくりと放します。
次に、プッシュボタンとスプリングを取り外します。クランプを閉じて
から引っ張り、下側の爪を取り外します。

x -��必要に応じて、粗い汚れを除去するには、分解した部品を水道水に10
分間浸し、水道水に浸した柔らかい糸くずの出ない布で目に見える汚
れを拭き取ります。

x x -��残留汚れが本製品上で乾燥している場合、酵素が効果を発揮する前
に汚れを再水和する必要があります。

x -� CaviWipes™または�Incidin OxyWipe S™で本製品のすべての外面を
拭きます。
-��清掃が困難な箇所（分解できない部品が接触する箇所など）は拭き
取ります。
-��ワイプが汚染されている場合は、新しい洗浄ワイプおよび消毒ワイプ
を使用してください。
-��目に見える汚れがすべて取り除かれるまで洗浄します。

x -��新しいCaviWipes™またはIncidin OxyWipe S™ワイプを取り、本製品の
すべての外部表面を拭きます。
-��本製品の清掃が困難な部分には特に注意してください。
-��3分後、新しいCaviWipes™またはIncidin OxyWipe S™本製品のすべて
の外面を拭きます。
-��ワイプメーカーの取扱説明書に記載されている時間、本製品のすべ
ての表面が室温で目に見える程度に湿っていることを確認してくださ
い。使用しているワイプが乾きすぎて表面を湿らせない場合は、新し
いワイプを使用してください。
–  洗浄しにくい部分にワイプが届くのを助けるために、新しい

CaviWipesまたはIncidin Oxy Wipe Sワイプをスパチュラまたは同様の
器具に巻き付けることができます。
-��規定の曝露後、精製水で湿らせた柔らかい糸くずの出ない布で残留
物を取り除きます。

x x -��チューブをカーゴバスケットのアクティブなすすぎシステムに接続し
て、内側と外側のすすぎを確実にします。
-��入口（患者側）を通してまっすぐなノズルに蓋をかぶせます。
-��その他のすべての機器をカーゴバスケットに配置します。
-��必要に応じて、小型部品場スケットをカーゴバスケットに配置します。�
-��乾燥補助剤（すすぎ剤）は使用しないでください。表面に残っている
と、本製品と生体適合性に悪影響を及ぼす可能性があります。

ウォッシャーディスインフェクターの洗浄プログラムは、以下に従う必
要があります。
-��水道水による1分間の予備洗浄
-��neodisher®MediClean forteの水道水による0.5 %水溶液にて55°Cで
5分間洗浄
-��精製冷水による1分間のすすぎ。

x x -��90 °Cで1分間（A0=600）精製水（添加剤なし）で熱消毒するか、地域
のガイドラインと規制に従ってA0値を調整。

x x -��分解した部品を110°Cのウォッシャーディスインフェクターで最低45分
間乾燥させます。�

x x x -��ウォッシャーディスインフェクターで乾燥できない場合、または水分が
残っている場合は、乾いた柔らかい糸くずの出ない布で外部表面を拭
き取るか、医療グレードの圧縮空気で慎重に乾燥させます。
-��手の届きにくい場所は特に乾燥を確認してください。

x x x -��本体または分解した部品に残っている汚れや消毒液がないか目視点
検します。必要に応じて、洗浄と消毒を繰り返します。
-��本体または分解した部品に損傷がないか目視点検します。1つ以上の
部品に損傷がある場合は、新品と交換してください。

x x -��再組み立てのガイダンスについては、本取扱説明書の設置セクション
を参照してください。

x �-��本取扱説明書の指示に従って、完全なサービスまたは日常点検を実
施してください。

x x x -��必ず乾燥した清潔で埃のない場所に保管してください。

x -��本製品を修理に出す前に再生してください。これが不可能な場合、ま
たは部分的にのみ行える場合は、包装に潜在的な生物学的危険性を
示すものとします。現地の手順とガイドラインが適用されます。�

x x x -��地域のガイドラインおよび規制に従って、本体または部品の完全性
を確保し、使用するまで再汚染から保護するための適切な措置を講
じてください。

PSU容器、再利用可能蓋、クランプ、オーバーフロー保護、Oリング（こぼれた場
合）、壁用ホルダーおよびPC容器（こぼれた場合）、コネクター（チューブから分
解）、ホルダー、ロッククリップ
シリコンチューブ（200 cmまでのみ）、切り替えバルブ（こぼれた場合）
ポンプハウジング、ケーブル，フットスイッチ、フットバキュームレギュレータ
ー、壁用ホルダー、トロリー、PC容器

コネクター

077.0161 077.1017 077.1020 077.0100
077.0101

077.0097
077.0098

077.1019 077.1018

患者チューブ（廃液回収システムから患者適用部分）
ディスポーザブル滅菌チューブ

�� �� ��
077.0170:150 cm 077.0184:150 cm 077.0951:180 cm

��
��077.0193:300 cm（グローバルアカウントのみ）

ディスポーザブルチューブ、非滅菌

��
077.0952:180 cm
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警告
•��携帯型RF通信機器（アンテナケーブルや外部アンテナなどの周辺機器を
含む）は、製造元が指定するケーブル（電源ケーブル、フットスイッチ、トロ
リー）を含むDominant�Flexポンプのどの部分からも30�cm以上離して使
用してください。これが守られない場合、本製品の性能が低下する可能
性があります。

リユーザブルセット

077.0701:1 l（クランプホルダー付き）
0770715:1 l（クランプホルダーなし）
077.0702:2 l（クランプホルダー付き）�
077.0716:2 l（クランプホルダーなし）�
077.0703:3 l
077.0705:5 l

077.0704:2 x 3 l 
077.0706:2 x 5 l
077.0707:2 x 2 l

吸入チューブ（吸引ポンプから廃液回収システム）
シリコーン、7x12 mm

��
��

��

077.0054:50cm
077.0901:100 cm
077.0902:200 cm
077.0905:500 cm
077.0900:2500 cm

077.0931:25 cm 
077.0185:60 cm

077.0921:30 cm
077.0922:60 cm
077.0189:300 cm

��
077.0154:25 cm
077.0911:33 cm
077.0912:60 cm
077.0913:100 cm

フィルター** フットコントロール

077.0571
077.0572
077.0573
077.0575
101035263
101035264
101035265

**��単一患者使用、各取扱説
明書を参照

077.0723 077.0731

ホルダー

077.0521 077.0751/52 077.0651

高容量セットアップ用付属品

077.0563 077.0561 077.0188

�� ��
��

077.0542 077.0158
077.0160

077.0095

壁用ホルダー

077.0523 077.0192

一
般
的
な
安
全
の
手
引

一般的な再生ガイドライン

吸引分娩カップ
再利用可能（再生についてはVADカップの使用説明書を参照）

077.0175/76 077.0080 077.0171/72
077.0173/74

077.0761/62 077.0078

単回使用/滅菌済み

077.0792 077.0791

採集カップ

077.0562/64 077.0194 077.0094
（グローバル
アカウントの
み）
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Medela AG
Lättichstrasse 4b
6340 Baar, Switzerland
www.medela.com

International Sales
Medela AG
Lättichstrasse 4b
6340 Baar
Switzerland
Phone  +41 41 562 51 51
Fax  +41 41 562 51 00
customercare@medela.ch


